AINO JOURNAL

Editor-in-chief Masatoshi Takeda

President, Aino University

Editors

Chizuka IDE (acting chief editor) Masahiro GOTO Manabu ASHIKAGA Yoshiaki KIMURA

Editorial Board

Katsuya KANDA Eun SASAKI Toshifumi TANAKA Hisano NISHIO Isamu SUNAGAWA Chizuka IDE Masakazu SUGINO Fumio KAWASHIMA Ikuo KOYAMA

■ Secretariat

Tetsu MASUDA Sumi MATSUZAWA Director, Aino University Central Library Professor, Aino University Professor, Aino University Professor, Aino University

Dean, Aino University President, Aino University Junior College Professor, Aino University Junior College Principal, Aino High School President, Shiga School of Medical Technology Director, Aino University Central Library Director, Aino Hospital Director, Aino Hanazono Hospital Director, Aobaoka Hospital

Aino University Central Library Central Biomedical Laboratory of Aino University

Manuscript should be sent to Chizuka IDE, Aino University Central Library. 3-9-25 Oda, Ibaraki, Osaka 567-0018 Japan Fax 072-627-3355

The editorial office would like to cordially thank the referees for their endeavors in reviewing the manuscripts.

Copyright : When manuscripts are accepted for publication, the authors should agree to automatic transfer of the copyright to the publisher and that the manuscript will not be published elsewhere in any language without the consent of the copyright holders.

All articles published in this journal are protected by copyright, which covers the exclusive rights to reproduce and distribute the article (e.g., as reprints), as well as all translation rights. No material published in this journal may be reproduced photographically or stored on microfilm, in electronic data bases, video disks, etc., without obtaining written permission from the publisher.

Published by Aino Gakuin 4-5-4 Higashioda, Ibaraki, Osaka 567-0012 Japan Tel 072-627-1711 Fax 072-627-1753 Printed by Meibunsya printing Co.Ltd. 10 Kisshoin, Ikenouchi-cho, Minami-ku Kyoto 601-8316 Japan Tel 075-651-2741

©AINO GAKUIN 2016 March, 31